agreement described in the current report filed on Form 8-K dated February 25, 2005. Wells OP is a Delaware limited partnership that was
organized to own and operate properties on behalf of Wells REIT, and is a consolidated subsidiary of Wells REIT. The aforementioned joint
ventures are joint venture partnerships between Wells OP and various affiliated limited partnerships.

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 has been prepared to give effect
to the Q2 2005 Dispositions as if the dispositions occurred on January 1, 2004.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of
future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the Q2 2005 Dispositions been consummated as of January 1, 2004.

F-1

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate Investment

Trust, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Q2 2005 Dispositions

Pro Forma
Total

Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $ 687,451 $ (68,131)(b) $ 619,320
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation 3,579,059 (422,767)(b) 3,156,292
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization 313,803 (26,323)(b) 287,480
Construction in progress 27,916 0 27,916

Total real estate assets 4,608,229 (517,221) 4,091,008

Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 93,979 (32,075)(c) 61,904
Cash and cash equivalents 51,127 745,551(d) 796,678
Tenant receivables 93,269 (9,374)(e) 83,895
Due from affiliates 1,479 0 1,479
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,788 (227)(e) 2,561
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization 11,077 0 11,077
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated amortization 197,241 (12,902)(f) 184,339
Investments in bonds 64,500 (64,500)(g) 0

Total assets $ 5,123,689 $ 109,252 $ 5,232,941

F-2

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate Investment

Trust, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Q2 2005 Dispositions

Pro Forma
Total

Liabilities:
Lines of credit and notes payable $ 890,182 $ 0 $ 890,182
Obligations under capital leases 64,500 (64,500)(g) 0
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization 120,451 (282)(h) 120,169
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 84,142 (4,502)(e) 79,640
Due to affiliates 1,430 0 1,430
Dividends payable 12,730 0 12,730
Deferred rental income 32,468 (622)(e) 31,846

Total liabilities 1,205,903 (69,906) 1,135,997

Commitments and Contingencies 0 0 0

Minority Interest 4,961 0 4,961

Redeemable Common Shares 225,955 0 225,955

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; none
outstanding 0 0 0
Common shares, $.01 par value; 900,000,000 shares authorized,
473,486,397 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2004 4,735 0 4,735
Additional paid in capital 4,203,918 0 4,203,918
Accumulated deficit (295,914) 179,158(i) (116,756)
Redeemable common shares (225,955) 0 (225,955)
Other comprehensive loss 86 0 86

Total stockholders� equity 3,686,870 179,158 3,866,028

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,123,689 $ 109,252 $ 5,232,941

(a) Historical financial information is derived from the Registrant�s annual report filed on Form 10-K as of December 31, 2004.
(b) Reflects the basis of the net real estate assets, including unamortized intangible lease assets, of the Wholly-Owned Buildings as of

December 31, 2004.
(c) Reflects the Registrant�s interest in the basis of the net assets of the Joint Venture Buildings as of December 31, 2004. This adjustment

would have been recorded by (a) increasing investment in unconsolidated joint ventures by $11,986 for the Registrant�s portion of the gain
that would have been recognized on the sale of the Joint Venture Buildings had the transaction occurred on December 31, 2004 and (b)

[…]

net proceeds from the respective joint ventures as a result of the sale of the Joint Venture Buildings.

(e) Reflects various assets and liabilities of the Wholly-Owned Buildings as of December 31, 2004.
(f) Reflects unamortized deferred lease costs of the Wholly-Owned Buildings as of December 31, 2004.
(g) Reflects investments in bonds and associated obligations under capital leases related to the Ingram Micro Building and ISS Atlanta

Buildings.
(h) Reflects unamortized intangible lease liabilities of the Wholly-Owned Buildings as of December 31, 2004.

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

(i) Reflects the Registrant�s pro forma gain recognized on the sale of the Q2 2005 Dispositions.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-3

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Wells Real Estate
Investment Trust, Inc.

Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Q2 2005

Dispositions
Pro Forma

Total

Revenues:
Rental income $ 485,073 $ (59,520)(b) $ 425,553
Tenant reimbursements 128,930 (7,828)(c) 121,102
Lease termination income 8,089 0 8,089

622,092 (67,348) 554,744
Expenses:
Property operating costs 186,197 (10,287)(d) 175,910
Asset and property management fees:
Related party 23,065 (2,735)(e) 20,330
Other 3,807 (423)(f) 3,384
General and administrative 17,199 (763)(g) 16,436
Depreciation 97,238 (12,503)(h) 84,735
Amortization 65,238 (6,767)(i) 58,471

392,744 (33,478) 359,266

Real estate operating income 229,348 (33,870) 195,478

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (42,677) 4,523(j) (38,154)
Interest and other income 6,800 (4,523)(k) 2,277
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 6,634 (2,159)(l) 4,475
Loss on extinguishment of debt (2,101) 0 (2,101)

(31,344) (2,159) (33,503)

Income from continuing operations before minority interest 198,004 (36,029) 161,975

Minority interest in earnings of consolidated subsidiaries (572) 0 (572)

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 12

Income from continuing operations 197,432 (36,029) 161,403

Per common share basic and diluted
Income from continuing operations $ 0.42 $ (0.08) $ 0.34

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 466,061 466,061

(a) Historical financial information is derived from the Registrant�s annual report filed on Form 10-K for year ended December 31, 2004.
(b) Reflects elimination of rental income, which is recognized on a straight-line basis, of the Wholly-Owned Buildings for the year ended

December 31, 2004.
(c) Reflects elimination of operating cost reimbursements of the Wholly-Owned Buildings for the year ended December 31, 2004.
(d) Reflects elimination of property operating expenses of the Wholly-Owned Buildings for the year ended December 31, 2004.